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BMJ Open publishes all reviews undertaken for accepted manuscripts. Reviewers are asked to 

complete a checklist review form (http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/checklist.pdf) and 

are provided with free text boxes to elaborate on their assessment. These free text comments are 

reproduced below.   
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AUTHORS Ayis, Salma; Wellwood, Ian; Rudd, Anthony; McKevitt, Christopher; 
Parkin, David; Wolfe, Charles 

 

VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Adam Smith 
York Health Economics Consortium, University of York, UK 

REVIEW RETURNED 12-Jan-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This manuscript describes a study of health-related quality of life 
(HRQoL) and the relationship with survival in stroke survivors across 
5 European nations.  
 
Major points:  
1. The description of the EQ-5D would benefit from more detail 
particularly as a preference-based instrument in contrast to rating 
scales (e.g. SF-12), the profile score and index values;  
 
2. The SSV model (p. 7) requires a greater deal of description;  
 
3. Greater justification is required for mapping onto the EQ-5D. In 
particular why was this undertaken? The SF-6D may be derived 
from the SF-12. It is recommended that this is included in the 
analysis as a form of “sensitivity analysis”. Also the degree of model 
fit should be included in the results (i.e. how well does the SF-12 
map onto the EQ-5D), as well as a potential limitation if necessary.  
 
4. The samples as pointed out by authors are not necessarily 
representative this should be discussed as a potential limitation to 
the generalisability of the results.  
 
 
Minor points:  
1. I am not entirely sure that “dose relationship” is an appropriate 
term to use in this context; perhaps just simply “positive association” 
(between HRQoL) and survival?  
 
2. Final paragraph on page 5, the first sentence (“In order to…”) 
should be moved to the Methods section;  
 
3. First sentence on page 6, the term “prediction” is misleading – 
what is being explored here is the relationship between HRQoL and 
survival;  
 
4. “Outcomes” (p. 7) is probably better defined as “Outcome 
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Measures”;  
 
5. “[Q]uantitative form” is a redundant phrase;  
 
6. Figure 3: The range on the y-axis should be 0 to 1. 

 

REVIEWER Mikhail Saltychev 
Department of Physical and Rehabilitation Medicine, Turku 
University Hospital and University of Turku, Finland 

REVIEW RETURNED 19-Jan-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is an interesting topic. However, the text of paper is imprecise 
and not very readable due to severe language issues. I introduce 
here only FEW EXAMPLES of the paper's weaknesses. My 
suggestion is unfortunately rejection.  
 
1. Is the research question or study objective clearly defined?  
No  
The research question is imprecise. While the abstract states that 
the purpose of the study is “to examine the relationship” (descriptive 
goal), the introduction states that the purpose is to examine “the 
prediction” which is more like an inferential goal (as I understand it).  
-----------------------------  
2. Is the abstract accurate, balanced and complete?  
No. While the form of abstract is fine in general, there are 10 
abbreviations used affecting the readability of abstract severely.  
-----------------------------  
3. Is the study design appropriate to answer the research question?  
No. What the authors have are data on stroke survivors divided in 5 
cohorts (for some unclear reason they are referred in the text as 
‘populations’) across five European countries. While the existence of 
some differences between these cohorts is self-evident, it may be of 
interest for a potential reader even in a descriptive form. The 
inferential value of these differences is, however, questionable. I 
would suggest sticking to a descriptive design. E.g., I agree with the 
first sentence of ‘Conclusions’ concerning the differences between 
cohorts, but inferential conclusions, like e.g. the prognostic value of 
PROM, cannot be supported, in my opinion, by these results.  
-----------------------------  
4. Are the methods described sufficiently to allow the study to be 
repeated?  
No.  
Some of sentences do not belong to the ‘Methods’ chapter. E.g. 
speculations on cohorts are “not necessarily representative of their 
countries as a whole” belong to ‘Discussion’.  
There are also some unclear descriptions. E.g., stroke was defined 
with or without brain imaging. If one of the purposes of the study was 
to establish a link between the severity of stroke and outcomes than 
how ‘unclassified’ participants were processed?  
Variables are partly presented in ‘Statistical analysis’ chapter (e.g. 
lines p. 8, 36-50) where they do not belong.  
Another example of inconsistency is the phrase I did not understand: 
“deaths within 72 hours of stroke were excluded as a sensitivity 
analysis” (p.8-9, lines 56-3). Does it mean the calculations were 
made with and without them? Or something else?  
Speculations, I think, do not belong to ‘Statistical analysis’ (p.8, 59-
61).  
I do not think that comparing a logistic model with a Cox model is 
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relevant for this chapter (p.9, lines 7-14).  
It is unusual to report only the name and the version of software 
used (p.9, 56-59).  
-----------------------------  
6. Are the outcomes clearly defined?  
No. In some cases, definitions are unclear and scattered across the 
text. E.g. Barthel index is presented in ‘Statistical analysis’.  
-----------------------------  
7. If statistics are used are they appropriate and described fully?  
I would suggest to consult a statistician on that.  
-----------------------------  
9. Do the results address the research question or objective?  
No. This is a mix of descriptive and inferential techniques. I believe 
that theinferences introduced cannot be made out of these results.  
-----------------------------  
10. Are they presented clearly?  
No. There are many unclear issues. E.g. Table 3: London is marked 
as reference. I assume that the value for London would be ‘0’? If so, 
than it should be included in the table. I think I understood the first 5 
rows of that table, but what are all the others rows (from ‘age’ to 
‘incontinent’)? If London is a reference than what is e.g. ‘age’? 
Whose age is in question, which one of five cohorts? It is also 
unclear how value can be insignificant when measured by 95%CI 
but significant when measured by p-value (Table3, l. 44-45, ‘age’: 
95%CI from -0.1 to 0, p<0.05).  
-----------------------------  
11. Are the discussion and conclusions justified by the results  
Please, see comment 9.  
-----------------------------  
12. Are the study limitations discussed adequately?  
E.g., I did not understand: if the cohort from Spain was excluded 
from the study how it can be used in sensitivity test? This needs 
clarification.  
-----------------------------  
13. Is the supplementary reporting complete (e.g. trial registration; 
funding details; CONSORT, STROBE or PRISMA checklist)?  
No. Maybe I did missed it – I only see STROBE flowchart. I did not 
notice a checklist or data on the study registration.  
-----------------------------  
15. Is the standard of written English acceptable for publication?  
No. The manuscript needs a lot of language editing. The language is 
imprecise, contains many grammatical issues, missing commas, and 
some typos (like e.g. several ‘thee’ instead of ‘three’ (p.3, lines 3-5, 
p. 9, lines 20-21). Thorough language editing may also help to get 
rid of such cumbersome sentences as e.g. “…ours [study-MS] has 
covered all [!-MS] aspects of health, mortality, disability and quality 
of life…” (p.18, lines 12-13) 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: 1  

Reviewer Name Adam Smith  

Institution and Country York Health Economics Consortium, University of York, UK  

Please state any competing interests or state ‘None declared’: None declared  

 

 

This manuscript describes a study of health-related quality of life (HRQoL) and the relationship with 

survival in stroke survivors across 5 European nations.  
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Major points:  

1. The description of the EQ-5D would benefit from more detail particularly as a preference-based 

instrument in contrast to rating scales (e.g. SF-12), the profile score and index values;  

 

• We now provide more details to the description of the outcomes, in particular the EQ-5D. See last 

paragraph in Outcomes section (Page 8).  

2. The SSV model (p. 7) requires a greater deal of description;  

• The sentence in now rewritten to improve clarity around the data which were collected.(p.7)  

 

3. Greater justification is required for mapping onto the EQ-5D. In particular why was this undertaken? 

The SF-6D may be derived from the SF-12. It is recommended that this is included in the analysis as 

a form of “sensitivity analysis”. Also the degree of model fit should be included in the results (i.e. how 

well does the SF-12 map onto the EQ-5D), as well as a potential limitation if necessary.  

• We have added a statement to justify the use of EQ-5D, explaining why it has been used (Page 8).  

• We would prefer not to add any further mapping to the SF-6D as we feel this would be an 

unnecessary addition that will affect the clarity of the message. EQ-5D is a more widely used 

measure and in studies that have compared SF-6D and EQ_5D have often concluded that there is no 

clear benefit in using the SF-6D over the EQ-5D in clinical studies (for example1 ).  

• We have now edited the details reported on EQ-5D to provide more details explaining the 

procedures used for the extraction of EQ-5D, from SF-12. The models used and how these were 

validated are also briefly described along with references that report details and cover the commands 

used for the derivations (p8) . The limitations of the approach used to estimate population values are 

now mentioned in the Discussion (Page 18).  

4. The samples as pointed out by authors are not necessarily representative this should be discussed 

as a potential limitation to the generalisability of the results.  

 

• We have made this point more clear in the Discussion, and was added to limitations. (Page 18).  

 

Minor points:  

1. I am not entirely sure that “dose relationship” is an appropriate term to use in this context;  

• The association has a clear trend, with reporting extreme, some problems, and no problems, being 

in order of decreasing magnitudes and p-values. This has been the case throughout all domains that 

have shown associations with mortality. We believe the statement “dose response” reflects the true 

nature of the association and we prefer to keep that in the abstract. We however addressed this point 

by re-writing the sentence more cautiously, by stating that the trend across levels suggests a dose-

response relationship. (Page 2)  

 

2. Final paragraph on page 5, the first sentence (“In order to…”) should be moved to the Methods 

section;  

 

• The sentence has now been moved to the Methods section. (Page 6)  

 

3. First sentence on page 6, the term “prediction” is misleading – what is being explored here is the 

relationship between HRQoL and survival;  

• While we agree that associations have been explored, given that the reporting of HRQoL preceded 

the outcome (survival), we believe that prediction is an appropriate term. However, we have now 

edited the sentence to mean examine associations instead of predictors. (Page 5)  

4. “Outcomes” (p. 7) is probably better defined as “Outcome Measures”;  

 

• This has been changed to “Outcome measures” as suggested (Page 7).  

5. “[Q]uantitative form” is a redundant phrase;  
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• This term has been edited to read as “Both PCS and MCS were analysed as continuous variables” 

(Page 7).  

6. Figure 3: The range on the y-axis should be 0 to 1.  

• Thank you for this comment. We agree this should be amended. The scale was reduced from 1 to 

0.8, for the sake of clarity as all estimates and their 95% CI were between 0.4 and 0.8. We have now 

edited the figure to include “1” as more appropriate, but the y-axis starts from 0.4, to maintain the 

clarity.  

 

Reviewer: 2  

Reviewer Name Mikhail Saltychev  

Institution and Country Department of Physical and Rehabilitation Medicine, Turku University Hospital 

and University of Turku, Finland  

Please state any competing interests or state ‘None declared’: None declared  

 

This is an interesting topic. However, the text of paper is imprecise and not very readable due to 

severe language issues. I introduce here only FEW EXAMPLES of the paper's weaknesses. My 

suggestion is unfortunately rejection.  

 

1. Is the research question or study objective clearly defined?  

No  

The research question is imprecise. While the abstract states that the purpose of the study is “to 

examine the relationship” (descriptive goal), the introduction states that the purpose is to examine “the 

prediction” which is more like an inferential goal (as I understand it).  

• Thank you for your comment.  

• Our manuscript reports on analyses which are both descriptive and analytic types of research. We 

consider that these approaches and objectives can, and often do, co-exist in public health, 

epidemiological and health services research.  

• On carefully re-examining the text we consider that both the Abstract and the final part of the 

Introduction clearly raise dual objectives: the first, descriptive “(1) to compare clinical outcomes and 

Patient Reported Outcome Measures (PROMs) that were collected using standardised procedures 

across the European Registers of Stroke (EROS) at three and 12 months after stroke” and the 

second, analytical “(2) to examine the relationship between Health Related Quality of Life (HRQoL) of 

stroke patients at three month and survival to one year after stroke across the five populations.”  

• To avoid any ambiguity in the reviewer’s or readers’ minds we have added the word “describe” to the 

Abstract’s Objective 1 and have now revised the term prediction, to “explore prediction” or “possible 

predictors” where these changes were thought more appropriate.  

 

-----------------------------  

2. Is the abstract accurate, balanced and complete?  

No. While the form of abstract is fine in general, there are 10 abbreviations used affecting the 

readability of abstract severely.  

• We are sorry that the reviewer found the use of abbreviations in the Abstract detracted from the 

readability. However we feel that a balance between including important information of potential 

interest to readers and literature reviewers and the word count needs to be found. Most abbreviations 

were fully defined the first time used in the abstract, and are also provided in the main text. To help 

readability we have expanded on the term “SF12” in the Abstract, but not “EQ-5D” as that is the full 

and correct name for the instrument. We have not abbreviated every term e.g. “95% confidence 

interval” and other abbreviations such as “UK” and “SD” have not been expanded. We consider that 

we have now found a reasonably balanced approach to abbreviations in the Abstract.  

-----------------------------  

3. Is the study design appropriate to answer the research question?  
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No. What the authors have are data on stroke survivors divided in 5 cohorts (for some unclear reason 

they are referred in the text as ‘populations’) across five European countries. While the existence of 

some differences between these cohorts is self-evident, it may be of interest for a potential reader 

even in a descriptive form. The inferential value of these differences is, however, questionable. I 

would suggest sticking to a descriptive design. E.g., I agree with the first sentence of ‘Conclusions’ 

concerning the differences between cohorts, but inferential conclusions, like e.g. the prognostic value 

of PROM, cannot be supported, in my opinion, by these results.  

 

• There is a well-rehearsed discussion about the limitations of inferential research based on the use of 

observational data. It appears the authors and the reviewer stand on different sides of this discussion. 

BMJ Open does however have a history of publishing such research and allowing readers to judge 

the merits of the argument and to critically appraise the methods used to minimise the risks of bias in 

observational studies. We believe observational studies like ours are often the only or most 

appropriate method of addressing relevant research questions which are not possible to be 

addressed using trials methodology.  

• The term population is considered appropriate – these are population based data based on 

geographically defined, cohorts of people with stroke in each of the centres.  

-----------------------------  

4. Are the methods described sufficiently to allow the study to be repeated?  

No.  

• To address this point the description of the methods has been elaborated and references were also 

added in various positions where it was felt appropriate to provide further information (Page 7-8), 

References: 21, 24, and 28 were added.  

 

Some of sentences do not belong to the ‘Methods’ chapter. E.g. speculations on cohorts are “not 

necessarily representative of their countries as a whole” belong to ‘Discussion’.  

• This sentence was originally placed in the Methods section to inform the reader about the nature of 

the data at an early stage to avoid them making any inappropriate assumptions or conclusions. This 

point has now been re-emphasised as a limitation in the Discussion section (Page 18).  

 

There are also some unclear descriptions. E.g., stroke was defined with or without brain imaging. If 

one of the purposes of the study was to establish a link between the severity of stroke and outcomes 

than how ‘unclassified’ participants were processed?  

Variables are partly presented in ‘Statistical analysis’ chapter (e.g. lines p. 8, 36-50) where they do 

not belong.  

• We feel that the variables were described in general terms in the data collection section. However 

further specific details were given in the statistical analysis section as these related to, and were 

relevant for the models and methods used.  

 

Another example of inconsistency is the phrase I did not understand: “deaths within 72 hours of stroke 

were excluded as a sensitivity analysis” (p.8-9, lines 56-3). Does it mean the calculations were 

Speculations, I think, do not belong to ‘Statistical analysis’ (p.8, 59-61).  

I do not think that comparing a logistic model with a Cox model is relevant for this chapter (p.9, lines 

7-14).  

• Thanks. We have now removed the justification of why we did not use Cox models from methods, as 

unnecessary and agree this may have caused some confusion.  

made with and without them? Or something else?  

• Yes this does mean analysis with and without. We would like to refer the reviewer to Table 2 where 

2 sets of results are presented: one for all cases and the other for cases excluding deaths within 72 

hrs of stroke. We have highlighted this comparison by including the information in the title of the table 

and hope that this clarifies matters. (title of Table 2, Page 12)  

It is unusual to report only the name and the version of software used (p.9, 56-59).  

 on M
ay 16, 2023 by guest. P

rotected by copyright.
http://bm

jopen.bm
j.com

/
B

M
J O

pen: first published as 10.1136/bm
jopen-2014-007101 on 1 June 2015. D

ow
nloaded from

 

http://bmjopen.bmj.com/


• A reference (Ref 28) is now added to provide further details on the software.  

-----------------------------  

6. Are the outcomes clearly defined?  

No. In some cases, definitions are unclear and scattered across the text. E.g. Barthel index is 

presented in ‘Statistical analysis’.  

• The “outcome measures” section has been edited, and further details on the outcomes have been 

added for clarity to cover this point, and a point (1, major) made by reviewer1. (Page 7-8)  

-----------------------------  

7. If statistics are used are they appropriate and described fully?  

I would suggest to consult a statistician on that.  

• The statistics analysis was performed by a statistician.  

-----------------------------  

9. Do the results address the research question or objective?  

No. This is a mix of descriptive and inferential techniques. I believe that theinferences introduced 

cannot be made out of these results.  

• As noted in response to point 3, using descriptive as well as analytic techniques is a common 

practise in most investigations, whether the research is experimental or observational. Without 

specific detail we are unclear from the reviewer’s comment how we might be able to respond. We 

consider we addressed the two objectives as set out in the Introduction. We believe our conclusions 

to be justified and based on the data presented and reported in an appropriately cautious and 

moderate language.  

-----------------------------  

10. Are they presented clearly?  

No. There are many unclear issues. E.g. Table 3: London is marked as reference. I assume that the 

value for London would be ‘0’? If so, than it should be included in the table. I think I understood the 

first 5 rows of that table, but what are all the others rows (from ‘age’ to ‘incontinent’)? If London is a 

reference than what is e.g. ‘age’? Whose age is in question, which one of five cohorts? It is also 

unclear how value can be insignificant when measured by 95%CI but significant when measured by 

p-value (Table3, l. 44-45, ‘age’: 95%CI from -0.1 to 0, p<0.05).  

-----------------------------  

• We are sorry that the reviewer found the presentation of the work unclear. We will try to respond to 

the example of Table 3 given by the reviewer, though without further information we are unable to 

further improve the manuscript.  

• In the analysis in Table 3, the factors adjusted for were fully described in the statistical analysis 

section. Please see text starting with, “Multivariable logistic regression models were used…. to the 

sentence starting with “Each model included population in addition to…end of sentence”.  

• With regard to the point made about the p-value and 95% CI.; The value “0” that appear in the 95% 

confidence intervals was due to the two decimal places approximation used. We agree that the p-

value and the 95% confidence intervals should be in agreement regarding the significance of the 

estimated parameter. There is however no disagreement in these in Table 3. The actual 95% CI as 

reported from the software used, to 7 decimal places were: (-.0989749 to -.0031502), and the P-value 

was (0.037). The upper confidence level became “0” when approximated to two decimal places; 

therefore, the negative sign became redundant and inappropriate to use. These approximations were 

conducted using excel software to avoid any typographical errors.  

• For these reasons we will keep Table 3 values as they were, but we have added a sentence to the 

Table’s note to cover the point made, and to highlight the fact that there is an approximation to two 

decimal places. See Note. of Table3 (Page 13).  

• We hope that in this example at least we have managed to improve the presentation of our results.  

11. Are the discussion and conclusions justified by the results  

Please, see comment 9.  

• We have responded to comment 9.  

-----------------------------  
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12. Are the study limitations discussed adequately?  

E.g., I did not understand: if the cohort from Spain was excluded from the study how it can be used in 

sensitivity test? This needs clarification.  

 

• In our study we have used UK tariffs for non-UK populations. However, the UK population may have 

different preferences to non-UK populations. Therefore, it might be more justifiable to use tariffs that 

are external to all the populations included. This could be any population for which there are tariffs 

(e.g. Spain or USA). As Spain is a European external population it was chosen as a benchmark. In 

selecting the external tariff it was irrelevant that the Spanish population in our study was excluded.  

-----------------------------  

13. Is the supplementary reporting complete (e.g. trial registration; funding details; CONSORT, 

STROBE or PRISMA checklist)?  

No. Maybe I did missed it – I only see STROBE flowchart. I did not notice a checklist or data on the 

study registration.  

• This is not a trial it is data from registers. We have presented a STROPE flowchart for the full cohort, 

and supplemented that with details from the individual cohorts included. Please see Figure 1, and 

supplement Table1.0 (online). The study complies with the STROBE recommendations, and we have 

now added a sentence to the Discussion to indicate that (Page 19).  

.  

-----------------------------  

15. Is the standard of written English acceptable for publication?  

No. The manuscript needs a lot of language editing. The language is imprecise, contains many 

grammatical issues, missing commas, and some typos (like e.g. several ‘thee’ instead of ‘three’ (p.3, 

lines 3-5, p. 9, lines 20-21). Thorough language editing may also help to get rid of such cumbersome 

sentences as e.g. “…ours [study-MS] has covered all [!-MS] aspects of health, mortality, disability and 

quality of life…” (p.18, lines 12-13)  

 

• We are sorry that the reviewer found the level of English unacceptable and have reviewed the 

manuscript to attempt to detect grammatical imperfections and improve readability.  

 

 

 

References  
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VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Adam Smith 
University of York, UK 

REVIEW RETURNED 30-Mar-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The authors have satisfactorily addressed the issues raised in the 
first review  
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